
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 24 Jul 
2018 
10.30 am 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Sarah Sellers 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884 

e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. 
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm, 
 
and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be 
presented, assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only.  The actual 
application will not be discussed.   
 

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Hearing 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, 

and will identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present. 
 
2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.  
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations 

and relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if 

given permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present. 
 
 (Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in 

relation to paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.) 
 
6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support 

of the application.  
 
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned 

by members of the Sub-Committee. 
  
8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of 

the Sub-Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 (Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)   
 
9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
10. Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the 

Sub-Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest 
in the matter. 

 
 (a) In the case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, 

the hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written 
representations, but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the 
representations. 

 
(b) No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or 

objection at the hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, 
unless all parties give their consent to this. 

 
11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be 

questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee. 
 
12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement. 
 
13. Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up. 
 

         14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to 
sum up. 

 
15.  The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given 
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor 

and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room so that 
the Sub-Committee can reach its decision in private. 

 
17. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any 

point.  The Sub-Committee, Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Officer will 
then withdraw again. 

 
18. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the 

interests of natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon 
application by any party.  Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the 
parties present and consider any representations that may be made. 

 
Decision 
 
19. The Sub-Committee’s decision will not be announced on the day of the hearing but 

rather it will be sent to the Applicant and all those parties who made 
representations within 5 working days. 

 
 
 
 
Notes 
 
1. Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
2. Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the 

Sub-Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair.  If an extension is 
agreed, all parties are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if 
several parties wish to make the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be 
appointed, in which case the spokesperson is to be allowed the same period of time as other 



representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the amount of time must be shared between 
the persons wishing to make the same representation.   

 
3. Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented 

by a legal representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor. 
 
4. Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present. 
 
5. Parties to the hearing will not normally be enti
[...]
n of the Sub-Committee.  It is important that questions 
should not be hostile or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 

10.30 am 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Roger Bennett 
Andrew Fry 
 

Yvonne Smith 
Pattie Hill (Reserve) 

 

1. Election of Chair   
 
To elect a Councillor from the Sub-Committee to act as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. Chairs Welcome   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other Disclosable 
Interest they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

5. Premises Licence Application - Astwood Infrastructure Limited regarding premises 
at Unit 6 Colemeadow Road North Moons Moat Redditch B98 9PB (Pages 1 - 28)  

 

6. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 

 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough Director, during the course of the meeting to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information is likely to 
be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 

 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

 and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY 24TH JULY 2018 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

UNIT 6, COLEMEADOW ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 9PB 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish 
Licensing Technical Officer 
01905 822799 
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Church Hill 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Plan 
Appendix 3 – Representation 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in 

respect of: 

 

Unit 6 

Colemeadow Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B98 9PB 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On 1 June 2018 an application was received from Astwood Infrastructure Ltd 

for grant of a premises licence in respect of: 

 

Unit 6 

Colemeadow Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B98 9PB 

  

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee 

and a plan of the premises. 

 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance 

with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations 

and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

 

2.4  The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:- 

 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outdoors 

Performance of Live Music Sunday 14:00 - 20:00 Indoors 

Performance of Live Music Friday to Saturday 14:00 - 22:00 Indoors 

Playing of Recorded Music Sunday 14:00 - 21:00 Indoors 

Playing of Recorded Music Friday to Saturday 14:00 - 23:00 Indoors 

Sale of Alcohol Sunday 12:00 - 21:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Friday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 22:00 Both 

 

2.5 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Mr Bert 

Koen Roelants. 

 
2.6 The applicant has stated that the premise is an industrial unit located in the 

North Moons Moat Industrial Estate. The applicant has stated that the 
trading area would be limited to a brewery taproom and bottle shop room. 
This designated room is located at the front of the building. 

 
2.7 The plan that accompanied the application can be seen at Appendix 2. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

 

3.1 No representations have been received from any of the responsible 

authorities. 

 

 Other Persons 

 

3.2 A representation has been received from a business located near to the 

premises which is subject to the application.  The representation raises 

concerns about the potential impact on the licensing objective of the 

prevention of public nuisance arising from noise and litter emanating from 

the premises. 

 

3.3 The representation also raises concerns about car parking, however these 

are not relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and should not 

be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee when determining the 

application. 

 

3.4 A copy of the representation received can be seen at Appendix 3. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from 

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email 

wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to 

the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and 

the evidence it hears. 

 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 

reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 

desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in 

writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal 

against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified 

of the decision in writing. 

 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Redditch
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Telephone: 01905 822799 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when y
[...]
ANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a 
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name Astwood infrastructure

Details

Registered number (where 
applicable) 10011066

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Limited company

Address

Building number or name Unit 2 Rectory Court 

Street Old Rectory Lane

District Birmingham

City or town Alvechurch

County or administrative area worchestershire

Postcode B48 7SX

Country United Kingdom

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number +441789532380

Other telephone number

* Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
work in the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 14 / 06 / 2018

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

The premises is a industrial unit located in the north moons moat industrial estate. The trading area would be limited to a 
brewery taproom and bottle shop room. This resignated room is located at the front off the building  

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



© Queen’s Printer an
[...]
MSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

There will not be any adult entertainment or services.  
We would like to welcome families with kid to visit us. We will put in place a clear challenge 25. And provide a small range of 
soft drinks as alternative to the house brewed beers. 

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 10:00 End 22:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 10:00 End 22:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 10:00 End 22:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 10:00 End 22:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 10:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 12:00 End 21:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

TO PROMOTE ALL FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES WE WILL KEEP: 
Strong management controls and effective training of all staff so that they are aware of the premises licence and the 
requirements to meet the four licensing objectives with particular attention to: 
a/ no selling of alcohol to underage people 
b/ no drunk and disorderly behavior on the premises area 
c/ vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal drugs at the retail area 
d/ no violent and anti-social behaviour 
e/ no any harm to children  
 
- Operating Schedule providing the hours of operation and licensable activities during those hours. 
- Designated premises supervisor confirmed it is obligated to be in day-to-day control of the premises, to provide good 
training for staff on the Licensing Act (Training Record), to make or authorize each sale 
- Clear "Challenge 25" information to prevent the supply of alcohol to under-age drinkers.  
 
As a licensed premises we know that it is necessary to carry out our functions or operate their businesses with a purpose of 
promoting these objectives. We promise to support these objectives through their operating schedules and other measures 
(including staff training and qualifications, policies, and strategic partnerships with other agencies). 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The hours of trade under the terms of the premises license during which licensable activities are permitted will be 
displayed.  
Not selling of alcohol to drunk or intoxicated customers. 
Prevention and vigilance in illegal drug use at the retail unit area. 
Staff will be well trained in asking customers to use premises in an orderly and respectful manner and prevent drinking 
alcohol outside off the Brewery taproom.  

c) Public safety

Well trained staff adherence to environmental health requirements. 
Training and implementation of underage ID checks.  
All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus therein, door fastenings and notices, lighting, heating, electrical, air 
condition, sanitary accommodation and other installations, will be maintained at all times in good order and in a safe 
condition.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Customers will be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the premi
[...]
ator 1

Proposed Perspex Window

C
H

I
L

L
E

R

1

1

3

2

3

4

W
a

l
l
 
A

Wall B

W
a

l
l
 
C

Wall D

Office 1

Tap Room

Office 5

Office 4

Office 3

Vertical Farm Drainage

V
e

r
t
i
c
a

l
 
F

a
r
m

 
D

r
a

i
n

a
g

e

CHILL

4

Aco Drainage

2

Connect pipework

from heat exchange

to tank number 1.

2

1
1

6
0

0

9190

Drainage

point 1

1

AC Unit

outlet

Non-slip Floor

5

New BSP connection

and valve for

condensing chimney

Aco Drain

A
c
o
 
D

r
a
i
n

1650

2
1

5
0

5395

1
1

5
5

2

1
0

0

100

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON

SITE. PLEASE CONTACT ASTWOOD

INFRASTRUCTURE LTD FOR

CLARIFICATION ON DISCREPANCIES - DO

NOT ASSUME.

REVISIONS:

Rev Date
Description

Sig

This drawing is copyright of Astwood Infrastructure Limited. All rights reserved.

This drawing is the property of Astwood Infrastructure Limited, it must not be copied,

reproduced or divulged to anyone without written permission.

Stage:

Pre Planning

Date:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Scale:

08/05/2018

Harry Capewell

XXX

1:100 @ A3

Drawing Number:

013-SP-001E

Project: Proposed Pilot Facility

  6 Colemeadow Road

  Redditch

Title: Pilot Facility Site Plan

Astwood Infrastructure Limited

Unit 2

Rectory Court

Old Rectory Lane

Alvechurch

B48 7SX

Tel: 0121 285 9633

N

Existing Structure

Proposed Structure

Proposed Drainage

Proposed Isolators

Proposed Water

Source

1

1

Proposed 13 amp

plug sockets

A
05/02/18

Updated VF chamber. New

Electrical connections added.

HC

B
07/02/18

Updated chiller and isolators.
HC

Proposed Drainage

Routes

C
28/02/18

Updated water source positions HC

D
12/04/18

Updated water source positions

& new electrical points

HC

E
08/05/18

Updated position of chamber

and tanks.

HC

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Premises Licence Application - Astwood Infrastructure Limited regarding premises at Unit 6 Colemeadow Road North Moons Moat Redditch B98 9PB
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing 

Sub-

Committee 

 

 Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Roger Bennett (Chair),Councillors Andrew Fry and 
Yvonne Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Matt Whitman, Project Delivery Manager for Astwood Infrastructure 
Limited 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Tom Phelan 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

10. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Roger Bennett was elected to be the Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

11. CHAIRS WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present.  The Chair welcome Mr Matt 
Whitman representative of Astwood Infrastructure to the meeting. 
 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

14. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - ASTWOOD 
INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED REGARDING PREMISES AT UNIT 
6 COLEMEADOW ROAD NORTH MOONS MOAT REDDITCH 
B98 9PB  
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of premises at Unit 6, Colemeadow 
Road, North Moons Moat Redditch, B98 9PB. 
 
The application had been made by Mr Bert Roelants of Astwood 
Infrastructure Limited, the occupiers of the site.   
 
The application had been referred for a hearing before the Sub-
Committee in light of a representation made by Mr Keith Beng on 
behalf of Raicam Clutch Limited who operated a business from 
premises at Unit 8 Colemeadow Road North Moons Moat Redditch 
B98 9PB.  Members were asked to note that although the 
representation had been made neither Mr Keith Beng nor any 
representative on his behalf was in attendance for the hearing. 
 
It was explained to the Members that the applicant Mr Bert Roelants 
had not been available to attend the hearing.  In his place Astwood 
Infrastructure were represented by Mr Matt Whitman, Project 
Delivery Manager. 
 
The Licensing Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and in doing so explained 
that the premises consisted of an industrial unit located in the North 
Moons Moat industrial estate.  It was intended that the trading area 
be limited to a brewery tap room area and a bottle shop room 
located at the front of the building.  
 
Members were referred to the licensable activities and hours of 
operation for which the Applicant was seeking a licence, listed at 
paragraph 2.4 on page 2 of the agenda and set out below:- 
 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outd
oors 

Performance of Live 
Music 

Sunday 14:00 - 20:00 Indoors 

Performance of Live 
Music 

Friday to 
Saturday 

14:00 - 22:00 Indoors 

Playing of Recorded 
Music 

Sunday 14:00 - 21:00 Indoors 

Playing of Recorded Friday to 14:00 - 23:00 Indoors 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

Music Saturday 

Sale of Alcohol Sunday 12:00 - 21:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Friday to 
Saturday 

10:00 - 23:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Monday to 
Thursday 

10:00 - 22:00 Both 

 
 
It was noted that no representations had been made from any of the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members were referred to the representation made by Mr Beng 
from Raicam Clutch Limited on page 27 of the agenda.  The 
representation commented on concerns with regard to noise from 
music being played at Unit 6 and the potential for the licensable 
activities, if permitted, to cause problems with litter.  The Licensing 
Officer Technical explained that the comments regarding parking 
were not relevant as they fell outside of any of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Matt Whitman on behalf of the 
applicant addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
By way of background Mr Whitman explained that the premises at 
Unit 6 were used by Astwood Infrastructure for research and 
development into vertical farming using green energy methods.  
This involved multi-level growing of vegetables such as salad crops 
under artificial conditions.  The system developed had produced 
surplus heat as a by-product.  The company had therefore 
developed a brewing process that would be able to use the heat/hot 
water in the brewery tanks.  It was explained that the equipment 
used at the Redditch site was a small scale version that would be 
used for testing and development.  The company owned a much 
larger site in Lincolnshire, and it was their intention to establish a 
larger scale operation growing vegetables and brewing beer at the 
Lincolnshire site. 
 
Mr Whitman explained that Astwood Infrastructure did not believe 
the operation of the brewery and off licence sales would cause any 
particular disturbance to other companies based on the industrial 
estate.  There would be no passing trade and the shop for off 
licence sales would only be open during office hours and the 
existing staff would serve any customers.  Nearby residents were 
unlikely to be affected. 
 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

Mr Whitman emphasised that the operation was not going to be a 
drinking establishment.  Aside from off sales of bottled beers 
produced at the site being sold in the bottle shop, the tap room 
would be used for brewery tours and promotional events only. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee Mr 
Whitman confirmed that:- 
 

 There were no plans to have any outside drinking area; 
activities would be limited to the bottle shop and the tap 
room; 

 The company had long terms plans for the site as it would 
provide the research and development for the larger site in 
Lincolnshire, for example testing out brewing methods for 
new types of beers; 

 Although the application included “live music” this would 
consist of an acoustic guitar or other similar performer to 
create a pleasant ambience for events in the tap room and 
would not involve loud rock music; 

 The main visitors to the site were expected to be beer 
enthusiasts who wanted to try the beer or buy some from the 
bottle shop, and corporate clients invited by Astwood 
Infrastructure on tours of the site with the visit finishing with 
some beer sampling in the tap room. 

 Members of the public visiting would not be able to stay to 
“drink” and it was not intended that the site be open for off 
sales every weekend; this was more likely to be limited to 
one Saturday a month; 
 

Mr Whitman assured the Members that due consideration had been 
given to making arrangements for a Designated Premises 
Supervisor to be on site as required under the Licensing Act, and 
that staff would be given full training on all aspects relevant to the 
sale of alcohol, including underage ID checks, asking customers to 
use the premises in an orderly and respectful manner and 
preventing the drinking of alcohol outside of the brewery taproom.  
 
In response to further questions from Members, Mr Whitman 
confirmed that he thought it unlikely the site would attract underage 
drinkers due to the location, the products and the price range.  The 
proposed hours of operation had been chosen because Friday 
afternoons and weekends were predominantly quiet times for the 
other nearby businesses. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor summarised for Members that the 
concerns raised by Riacam in their objection letter had been noise 
and litter. With regard to noise, the hours of operation of Raicam 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

were not known but as to location, the site was in an industrial area 
rather than a residential area.  The relevant Licensing Objective 
was the prevention of public nuisance.  Members needed to 
consider what evidence had been presented that this objective 
might be undermined taking into account the letter from Raicam, the 
representations made by Mr Whitman as to how the business would 
be operated and the fact that this was a new application. 
 
The Chair announced that the Hearing would be closed for the Sub-
Committee to consider all of the information and to make their 
decision in private.  The Sub-Committee’s decision would be sent to 
the applicant and all parties who made representations within five 
working days. 
 
DECISION 
 
Having had regard to:- 
 

 The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 The Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act  

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

 The Report presented by the Licensing Officer  

 The objection letter submitted by Mr Ketih Beng of Raicam 
Clutch Limited 

 The application and oral representations made at the hearing 
by the Applicant’s representative Mr Matt Whitman 

 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application for a 
Premises Licence relating to at Unit 6, Colemeadow Road, 
North Moons Moat Redditch, B98 9PB be granted, in 
accordance with the application, subject to the standard 
mandatory conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises would be open to the 
public but the business location would not lend itself to passing 
trade. The business was targeting those with an interest in 
specialist beer and the green energy methods used by the 
company.  It was noted that the site was used for small scale 
testing and research into vertical farming, and it was the surplus hot 
water produced by these systems at the site that would in turn be 
used for the brewing process that the company had developed. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this was not a drinking place but a 
bottle shop where customers were able to sample the beers prior to 
purchase. The Sub-Committee did not consider that this type of 
business would attract those seeking a place to drink as it was clear 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

that the intention was that purchases were made for consumption 
off site.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised by Mr Beng, 
however the brewery was only seeking permission to play music on 
3 days a week from 14:00 on Fridays to 22.00 on Sundays.  There 
would therefore only be a small overlap in business hours between 
the two operations with the potential for any disruption caused by 
music for Mr Beng’s company being restricted to Friday afternoons. 
 
The Sub-Committee further took into account the representations 
from Mr Whitman that the music would only be background music, 
primarily used for promotional events and would consist of a “man 
with a guitar”.  
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the distance between the 
two premises and did not consider that noise would interfere with 
the business activities of Raicam Clutch Limited. It was also of note 
that this was not a residential area and there must be an 
expectation of noise emanating from other businesses. The Sub 
Committee did not consider that the noise levels from this business 
would be any more intrusive than that from any other activity or 
premises already operating in the area.  
 
The Sub-Committee was impressed with the training and 
management processes in place which Members considered 
addressed the licensing objectives. Members would suggest that 
dialogue between the parties may alleviate any concerns regarding 
the operation of the business. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been made 
by any of the Responsible Authorities, nor by local residents or 
other occupants of the business park. 
 
The Sub-Committee took the view that all of the information 
presented to it, rather than those matters of simple conjecture, 
pointed to the fact that this was a responsible operator, and the 
promotion of the licensing objectives would best be served by 
granting the application applied for, subject to those conditions set 
out in the operating schedule. 
 
Clearly, if evidence subsequently came to light regarding actual 
problems at the premises, rather than perceived problems, then the 
licence could be reviewed by Sub-Committee. 
 
The following legal advice has been given: 

 



Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 That the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
relevant to the premises. 

 
 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision is received by the Applicant. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
and closed at 11.10 am 


